
CoSF Version 4 12.20.2023

Item#__________ 
Munis Contract#3202929

Original Contract Item#____________ 
SWPA/GSA/Coop/RFP/ITB#: ________________ 

CITY OF SANTA FE  
AMENDMENT No. 2 TO 

The Priority Line Replacement Price Agreement 
ITEM#21-0484 

This AMENDMENT No. 2 (the “Amendment”) amends the CITY OF SANTA FE CONTRACT, dated 

September 10, 2021 (the "Contract"), between the City of Santa Fe (the “City”) and Sub Surface Contracting, Inc. 

(the “Contractor”). The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor 

whichever occurs last.   

RECITALS: 

A. Under the terms of the Contract, Contractor has agreed to provide the Priority Line Replacement for

the City of Santa Fe. 

B. Pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor agree as follows: 

1. COMPENSATION.

Article 2, paragraph A of the Contract is amended to increase the amount of compensation by a total of 

$1,656,806.25 so that Article 2, paragraph A reads in its entirety as follows:  

A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily performed a total

amount up to six million one hundred and ninety thousand dollars ($6,190,000.00). The New Mexico gross receipts 

tax levied on the amounts payable under this Agreement totaling five-hundred and six thousand, eight hundred and 

six dollars and twenty-five cents ($506,806.25) shall be paid by the City to the Contractor as described in Exhibit A 

24-0654



 2 

attached hereto. The total amount payable to the Contractor under this Agreement, including gross receipts 

tax and expenses, shall not exceed six million, six hundred ninety-six thousand, eight hundred and six dollars 

and twenty-five cents ($6,696,806.25). This amount is a maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned 

to be performed by the Contractor under this Agreement shall equal the amount stated herein. The parties do 

not intend for the Contractor to continue to provide services without compensation when the total 

compensation amount is reached. Contractor is responsible for notifying the City when the services provided 

under this Agreement reach the total compensation amount. In no event will the Contractor be paid for 

services provided in excess of the total compensation amount without this Agreement being amended in 

writing prior to those services in excess of the total compensation amount being provided. 

 2. CONTRACT IN FULL FORCE. 

 Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Contract remains and shall remain in full force and 

effect, in accordance with its terms.  

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the Contract as of the dates 

set forth below. 

CITY OF SANTA FE:     CONTRACTOR: 
       Sub Surface Contracting, Inc. 
         
 
_________________________   ____________________________ 
ALAN WEBER, MAYOR    JEREMEY SANDERSON,  

SUPERINTENDENT/VICE PRESIDENT   
 
DATE:____________________    
 
       DATE:_______________________ 
       CRS# 02104256000 
    
       Registration #46991 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 

Oct 29, 2024



3 

__________________________ 
CITY CLERK 

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE: 

_____________________________ 
SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 

APPROVED FOR FINANCES: 

_____________________________ 
FINANCE DIRECTOR      

Marcos Martinez (Oct 29, 2024 13:08 MDT)
Marcos Martinez

GB MTG 11/13/2024



Signature:

Email:



Date:  October 29, 2024 

To:  Public Works and Utilities Committee / Finance Committee / City Council

Via:  John Dupuis, Public Utilities Department Director
` Jesse D. Roach, Water Division Director

From:  Michael R. Moya, Transmission & Distribution Section Manager
Bill Huey, Water Division Engineer

    
Subject: Request approval of Amendment No. 2 to Price Agreement Item # 23-0182 with 

Sub Surface Contracting, Inc. (Sub Surface) to Increase Maximum 
Compensation by $1,656,806.25 for a New Total Contract Amount of 
$6,696,806.25 including NMGRT) (Bill Huey, Engineer, bchuey@santafenm.gov).

Vendor Name: Sub Surface Contracting, Inc.

Vendor Number: 1921

Contract Number: 3202929  

ITEM AND ISSUE:

The Public Utilities Department, Water Division requests approval of Amendment No. 2 to Price 
Agreement Item # 23-0182 with Sub Surface Contracting, Inc. (Sub Surface) to Increase Maximum 
Compensation by $1,656,806.25 for a New Total Contract Amount of $6,696,806.25 including 
NMGRT with No Corresponding Change to the Term of the Agreement. (Bill Huey, Engineer, 
bchuey@santafenm.gov).

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval of Amendment No. 2 to Price Agreement #23-0182

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:

In July 2021, City Council awarded bid number ‘21/43/B for the Priority Line Replacement Price 
Agreement, CIP # 3058 to both Sub Surface Contracting and A.A.C. Construction LLC for four (4) 
Fiscal Years, FY 2021-22 until FY2024-25 at the initial funding amount of $3,500,000 inclusive of 
NMGRT.  Future funding was dependent upon the availability of CIP funds.

The Priority Line Replacement Price Agreement is an on-call requirements contract, with the Water 
Division issuing work orders as needed for work such as water line replacements.  The contract is 
funded from CIP for Transmission and Distribution to work on their infrastructure.

John Dupuis (Oct 31, 2024 15:26 MDT)



 
Due to Supply Chain delays, $467,000.00 in orders from Sub Surface on the previous contract were 
delayed until after this contract was in effect and were paid under this contract.  Another change Order 
had been drafted to handle this expense and was assumed to have been handled in the past, but never 
made it onto the official contract.  Current contract possible funding for Sub Surface is limited to 
$29,713.52 without approval of Amendment #2. 
 
The Water Division historically planned to upgrade pressure reducing valve vaults but has not done so 
in the last few years.  We request adding a total of $1,000,000 to this contract, $500,000.00 for each 
contractor to begin this upgrade program again. 
 
The Water Division is requesting approval of $1,656,806.25 (including NMGRT) additional funding to 
allow for this Fiscal Year’s work to be conducted. 
 
PROCUREMENT METHOD: 
 
ITB/PA No. ‘21/43/B FY 21/22 Priority Line Replacement Price Agreement, CIP # 3058 approved by 
City Council on 7/28/2021. 
 
Chief Procurement Officer Approval:                 Date:  
Comment/Exceptions:  
 
Supporting Information: 
 
CONTRACT NUMBER: 
The FY25 Munis contract number for Sub Surface is 3202929 
The FY25 Project ledger number for Priority Line Replacements is WTRR2550521 
 
$$$$$ SOURCE/REVENUE:   Expense Revenue 
 
The funding source is: 
Fund Name/Number: Water Enterprise Fund/Fund 500 
Munis Org Name/Number: Water CIP/5050395 
Munis Object Name/Number: WIP Construction/572970 
 
If the project is grant funded? List grant award number:  
 
Grant Manager / Accounting Officer Approval:                                             Date:  
Comment/Exceptions:  
 
Project Ledger #:  
 
Budget Officer Approval:                                                             Date: 
Comment/Exceptions:  
 
CAPITAL ASSET (will this procurement result in a tangible item that costs more than $5,000?): 
 

Yes |   No 
 
# (if known):  
 
Repair or Replacement of Existing Equipment: 
 

Oct 31, 2024



Yes |   No 
If yes -> Repair |   Replacement  
 
Please explain: Contract is used to repair main water line breaks and to replace smaller sections 
of main water lines. 
 
Capital Project: 
(New and improvement projects that are going to cost $10,000 or more) 

 Yes |   No 
 
Project Ledger #:  
 
Anticipated length of project: To be determined 
 
Asset Manager Approval:                                                              Date:  
Comment/Exceptions:  
 
Department Approvals:  
IT Components:   Yes |   No  
Vehicles:   Yes |   No  
Facilities, Furniture, Fixtures, Equipment:   Yes |   No  
  
Approval:                                             Title:                                  Date:  
Approval:                                             Title:                                            Date:  
Comment & Exceptions:  
  
 
Department Contract Administrator Contact Info: 
Gina Wolff 
vawolff@santafenm.gov 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Contract 3202929 Amendment No. 2 
Budget Adjustment Request (BAR) 
 
cc:  
 



DATE 

JUSTIFICATION:  (use additional page if needed)
     --Attach supporting documentation/memo

Fund Balance
Fund(s) Affected Increase/(Decrease)

505 (1,656,807)

TOTAL: (1,656,807)

Jonna Leigh Stack for Bill Huey 10/28/2024
Prepared By {print name} Date Budget Officer Date

City Council

Division Director Signature {optional} Date   Approval Date Finance Director {  $5,000} Date

Agenda Item #:

Department Director Signature, John Dupuis Date City Manager {  $60,000} Date

ITEM DESCRIPTION

Water Cap Proj, WIP Construction

ORG

5050395

  EXPENDITURES

WTR2550521572970

DECREASE

{Complete section below if BAR results
  in a net change to ANY Fund}

Contract (3202929) with Sub Surface Contracting Inc for priority line repairs Amendment No. 2

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico
BUDGET AMENDMENT RESOLUTION (BAR)

OBJECT PROJECT

10/28/2024Public Utilities Department / Water Division

{Use this form for Finance Committee/

Please see attached Memo.

DEPARTMENT / DIVISION NAME

INCREASE

{enter as positive  #} {enter as negative  #}

1,656,807

{enter as positive  #}{enter as negative  #}

CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL

City Council agenda items ONLY}

1,656,807$            -$                           

  REVENUES

Log # {Finance use only } :

Journal # {Finance use only } :

Oct 31, 2024

Oct 31, 2024

John Dupuis (Oct 31, 2024 15:26 MDT)

Oct 31, 2024



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

7/19/2024

License # 0757776

(505) 992-1873 (866) 487-3972

14184

Sub Surface Contracting Inc
27A Paseo De River St
Santa Fe, NM 87507

A 1,000,000

X Z75944 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 250,000
PD Ded: $500 10,000

1,000,000
3,000,000
3,000,000

1,000,000A
Z75944 7/1/2024 7/1/2025

2,000,000A
Z75944 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 2,000,000

0
B

0692 1/1/2024 1/1/2025 2,000,000
Y 2,000,000

2,000,000
A Leased/Rented Eqpt Z75944 7/1/2024 Ded: $500 / Limit: 200,000

.

SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101

City of Santa Fe
Wastewater Division
Attn: Stan Holland
73 Paseo Real
Santa Fe, NM 87507

SUBSURF-01 DONISCHUK

HUB International Insurance Services (SOW)
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East
Building 6, Suite 100
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Michelle Vialpando

michelle.vialpando@hubinternational.com

ACUITY, A Mutual Insurance Company
Builders Trust of New Mexico

X

7/1/2025

X
X

X

X

X

X X

X
X

X



FORM NUMBER:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

FORM TITLE:

Page           of

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
LOC #:

AGENCY NAMED INSURED

POLICY NUMBER

CARRIER NAIC CODE

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

HUB International Insurance Services (SOW)

SUBSURF-01

SEE PAGE 1

1

SEE PAGE 1

ACORD 25 Certificate of Liability Insurance

License # 0757776

1

SEE P 1

Sub Surface Contracting Inc
27A Paseo De River St
Santa Fe, NM 87507

SEE PAGE 1

DONISCHUK

1

Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicles:
Where required by written contract or agreement, the City of Santa Fe, Wastewater Division, City Representative, other parties 
reasonably requested in writing by the City of Santa Fe, and their officials, members, officers, employees, and agents are included 
as additional insured with respects to general liability, on a primary & non-contributory basis.



ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - AUTO-
MATIC STATUS WHEN REQUIRED IN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH
YOU

CG-2033R(6-13)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under
the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

1. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured:

a. Any person or organization for whom you
are performing operations when you and
such person or organization have agreed in
writing in a contract or agreement that such
person or organization be added as an ad-
ditional insured on your policy; and

b. Any other person or organization you are
required to add as an additional insured
under the contract or agreement described
in paragraph a above.

Such person or organization is an additional
insured only with respect to liability for bodily
injury, property damage or personal and ad-
vertising injury caused, in whole or in part, by:
a. Your acts or omissions; or
b. The acts or omissions of those acting on

your behalf;
in the performance of your ongoing operations
for the additional insured.
However the insurance afforded to such addi-
tional insured:
a. Only applies to the extent permitted by law;

and
b. Will not be broader than that which you are

required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

A person’s or organization’s status as an addi-
tional insured under this endorsement ends
when your operations for that additional insured
are completed.

2. With respect to the insurance afforded these
additional insureds, the following additional ex-
clusions apply:
This insurance does not apply to:
a. Bodily injury, property damage or personal

and advertising injury arising out of the ren-
dering of, or the failure to render, any pro-
fessional architectural, engineering or sur-
veying services, including:

(1) The preparing, approving or failing to
prepare or approve maps, shop
drawings, opinions, reports, surveys,
field orders, change orders or drawings
and specifications; or

(2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or
engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims
against any insured allege negligence or other
wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employ-
ment, training or monitoring of others by that
insured, if the occurrence which caused the
bodily injury or property damage involved the
rendering of or the failure to render any profes-
sional architectural, engineering or surveying
services.
b. Bodily injury or property damage occurring

after:
(1) All work, including materials, parts or

equipment furnished in connection with
such work, on the project (other than ser-
vice, maintenance or repairs) to be per-
formed by or on behalf of the additional
insured(s) at the location of the covered
operations has been completed; or

(2) That portion of your work out of which
the injury or damage arises has been
put to its intended use by any person
or organization other than another con-
tractor or subcontractor engaged in per-
forming operations for a principal as a
part of the same project.

3. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section III - Limits Of Insurance:
The most we will pay on behalf of the addi-
tional insured is the amount of insurance:
a. Required by the contract or agreement you

have entered into with the additional in-
sured; or

b. Available under the applicable Limits of In-
surance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.
This endorsement shall not increase the ap-
plicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Dec-
larations.



ADDITIONAL INSURED - COMPLETED OPERATIONS AUTOMATIC STATUS
WHEN REQUIRED IN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH YOU (OWNERS,
LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS)

CG-7277(6-13)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under
the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COV-
ERAGE FORM

1. Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured:
a. Any person(s) or organization(s) for whom

you have performed operations if you and
such person(s) or organization(s) have
agreed in writing in a contract or agreement
that such person(s) or organization(s) be
added as additional insured on your policy
for completed operations; and

b. Any other person(s) or organization(s) you
are required to add as an additional insured
under the contract or agreement described
in paragraph a above.

Such person or organization is an additional in-
sured only with respect to liability included in the
products-completed operations hazard for bodily
injury or property damage caused, in whole or in
part, by your work performed for that additional
insured at the location designated and described
in the contract or agreement.
However:
a. The insurance afforded to such additional

insured only applies to the extent permitted
by law; and

b. If coverage provided to the additional in-
sured is required by a contract or agree-
ment, the insurance afforded to such addi-
tional insured will not be broader than that
which you are required by the contract or
agreement to provide for such additional
insured.

2. This insurance does not apply to:
a. Bodily injury or property damage which oc-

curs prior to the execution of the contract or
agreement described in item 1; or

b. Bodily injury or property damage that oc-
curs after the time period during which the
contract or agreement described in item 1
requires you to add such person or or-
ganization onto your policy as an additional
insured for completed operations; or

c. Bodily injury or property damage arising out
of the rendering of, or the failure to render,
any professional, architectural, engineering
or surveying services, including:
(1) The preparing, approving or failing to

prepare  or  approve maps,  shop
drawings, opinions, reports, surveys,
field orders, change orders or drawings
and specifications; or

(2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or
engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims
against any insured allege negligence or other
wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employ-
ment, training or monitoring of others by that
insured, if the occurrence which caused the
bodily injury or property damage involved the
rendering of or the failure to render any profes-
sional services by or for you.

3. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section III - Limits Of Insurance:
If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most
we will pay on behalf of the additional insured
is the amount of insurance:
a. Required by the contract or agreement; or
b. Available under the applicable Limits of In-

surance shown in the Declarations;
whichever is less.
This endorsement shall not increase the ap-
plicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Dec-
larations.



CG-2001R(4-13)

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY - OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION CG-2001R(4-13)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under
the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COV-
ERAGE FORM
RESIDENTIAL CARE FACILITY LIABILITY COVERAGE
PART
The following is added to the Other Insurance Con-
dition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:
Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek con-
tribution from any other insurance available to an
additional insured under your policy provided that:
(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured un-

der such other insurance; and
(2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or

agreement that this insurance would be primary
and would not seek contribution from any other
insurance available to the additional insured.



������
��	
����
�
�
��

�����������������
������������������

���� !��!����"����!� "��������
 !�����#!�������
����$�%&'()*)�

+,
��-�./0�./+�/12�3�4�,��5-��	6��	�57��1��,��8�+9�:;�<-/+-�;.�

-=>..�./+�6?��6�<�@���A�B�CD�
�
E�4�,��5-FB����	�57D�A��G��	��,��8
�H�1I�<?	�?�;��4�,��

58
�H57�?	6�<�A�<�BJ?K��81	�B?K�
	F��	K2�4�,��581	�B?K�1B57L�+,��6?���1I��,
��-��	6��	���,?MM�A��

�,��6?���G,�	�
��
���N�K���6�AH�O��8
�HL�

!�����"��

-L P	6�B�O����Q��1I��,��-FB����	�D�81	�RK�1B�,?��?FB��6��1�@B1S
6����BS
K���TB�U,�

VB
1B
�H�W
	��XYM?K���	��TB��,��8
�H�1I�<?	�?�;�2�

ZL V�B��?	���1�-B�
KM��3[�1I�O��-FB����	�D�?	6�TB�F116�?	6�S?M�?AM��K1	�
6�R�
1	D

�,��B�K�
@��\	6���]K
�	KH�1I�G,
K,�?̂�?K_	1GM�6F�6�AH�O��@?B�
��D�̀,��8
�H�a6�O��81	�B?K�1B�

?FB���?��TMM1G�b�

3L 8:�V./<-+�:/2

-B�
KM��
D�@?B?FB?@,�-�1I��,��-FB����	��
��?��	6�6��1�
	KB�?���U,��c�@��1d�?�1�	��AH�

�G1��
MM
1	���S�	�,�	6B�6�?	6�	
	��H��,1��\	6�61MM?B��4e
Df��D���7D��1��,?��-B̀
KM��
D�@?B?FB?@,�-�

B�?6��
	�
����	�
B��H�?��TMM1G�g�

-2 +,��8
�H��,?MM�@?H��1��,��81	�B?K�1B�
	�hMM�@?H��	��iB���BS
K��
�?�
�jK�1B
MH�@�BTQ�6�?���1�?M�?�1�	���@��1�T�B��
MM
1	��
N�,�	6B�6�iB�H�	
	���,1��?	6�	
	��
,�	6B�6�?	6��G�	�H���S�	�61MM?B��?	6�	
	��H�kS��K�	���le[Dm[�D�
f2�n7L�+,��/�G���N
K1�
FB1���B�K�
@����?N�M�S
�6�1	��,��?�1�	���@?H?AM���	6�B��,
��-FB����	���1�?M
	F�1	��,�	6B�6�
�oFp�H�	o	���p1��?	q��rFp��p�	qB�q�st ��pB���q1MM?B��?	q���S�	�H�uS��K�	���vew��D�f
2�n7�
�,?MM�A��@?
6�AH��,��8
�H��1��,��81	�B?K�1B�?��6��KB
A�6�
	�.N,
A
��-�?��?K,�6�,�B��12��xy�z�z{|�
{}�~�z��{�{�|y�z��zxy����z�{�z���~��y��zx������yy}y�z�����|~������������y�y��z��z{��{���
y��y��y����x{||���z���y�}�||������z��zx�~�{�����||{�������()(�(((�����x���{}�~�z����{�
}{��}~}�{�����z�{���{�{�zyy�zx{z�zxy������{�����y��z���y��y���}y��������z�{�z���
~��y��zx������yy}y�z��x{||�y�~{|�zxy�{}�~�z��z{zy��xy�y�����xy��{�z�y�������z���zy������

�������



���������	
�������
�����������
������������
�����������
��
���	�����������������	��
��
���	�����	�����������	
����������	
����������
��������������������������������������������
���
�������������������������������	
���������	��
��
���	�����	���������������������������������	
�������
	�����������
���
�������������
��������������	��
��
���	�����	�����������������������������������	������������������
�������������������
��������
��������������	��
��
���	�����	������������
���������
 ! "#$%%&%'(�)'�*+,,�*-$.%/
%01234�56�6321781599:�3;<=7>2>�7?�4@76�"A2?>A2?4B�4@2�"C;22A2?4�;2A5D?6�5?>�6@599�

;2A57?�7?�E99�F;12�5?>�2G214B�H?�511<;>5?12�I74@�746�42J6K�
L'�ML('%NN�MO%$%-*B�PQ2�35;R726�S5=2�2021T42>�4S76�"A2?>A2?4�'<UV�4<�4@2�.WX:�<Y�

N5?45�*2�Z;712�"[22A2?4�56�<\�4@2�>5426�624�F;4@�]29<Î�
.L(_�-*�N"'("�*%̀�

","'�Mabb%$B�&"_-$�
c542̀�dddddddddef
"((%N(g�
h$LN(L'%�b+N(-N�&LO%,.L.�B.L(_�.,%$h�
"ZZ$-i%c�jN�(-�*-klm�

n opqrstuv wxyz{|�

.-'($".(-$̀�N+b�N+}�".%�.-'($".(L'#/�
~ � ��

c542̀������������.$N��� ��� ������$2C764;547<?��������

Z"($L.L"�*%#O",LB�"NNLN(�"'(�.L(_�"((-$'%_�
"ZZ$-i%c�*-$�*L'"'.%Ǹ�
%&L,_�-N(%$B�*L'"'.%�cL$%.(-$�
�������̂�� ����M($���������-;C�-]��

��

���������������

� ¡¢£�¤¥�¦§̈©ª�«¬­ª�®̄°�±̄±®�±±²±³�́µ¶·¹̧º»¼�½¾�¿ÀÁÂÃ

ÄÅÆ�ÇÈ�ÉÊÉË









































































������
��	
����
�
�
��

�����������������
������������������

���� !��!����"����!� "��������
 !�����#!�������
����$�%&'()*)�

+,
��-�./0�./+�/12�3�4�,��5-��	6��	�57��1��,��8�+9�:;�<-/+-�;.�

-=>..�./+�6?��6�<�@���A�B�CD�
�
E�4�,��5-FB����	�57D�A��G��	��,��8
�H�1I�<?	�?�;��4�,��

58
�H57�?	6�<�A�<�BJ?K��81	�B?K�
	F��	K2�4�,��581	�B?K�1B57L�+,��6?���1I��,
��-��	6��	���,?MM�A��

�,��6?���G,�	�
��
���N�K���6�AH�O��8
�HL�

!�����"��

-L P	6�B�O����Q��1I��,��-FB����	�D�81	�RK�1B�,?��?FB��6��1�@B1S
6����BS
K���TB�U,�

VB
1B
�H�W
	��XYM?K���	��TB��,��8
�H�1I�<?	�?�;�2�

ZL V�B��?	���1�-B�
KM��3[�1I�O��-FB����	�D�?	6�TB�F116�?	6�S?M�?AM��K1	�
6�R�
1	D

�,��B�K�
@��\	6���]K
�	KH�1I�G,
K,�?̂�?K_	1GM�6F�6�AH�O��@?B�
��D�̀,��8
�H�a6�O��81	�B?K�1B�

?FB���?��TMM1G�b�

3L 8:�V./<-+�:/2

-B�
KM��
D�@?B?FB?@,�-�1I��,��-FB����	��
��?��	6�6��1�
	KB�?���U,��c�@��1d�?�1�	��AH�

�G1��
MM
1	���S�	�,�	6B�6�?	6�	
	��H��,1��\	6�61MM?B��4e
Df��D���7D��1��,?��-B̀
KM��
D�@?B?FB?@,�-�

B�?6��
	�
����	�
B��H�?��TMM1G�g�

-2 +,��8
�H��,?MM�@?H��1��,��81	�B?K�1B�
	�hMM�@?H��	��iB���BS
K��
�?�
�jK�1B
MH�@�BTQ�6�?���1�?M�?�1�	���@��1�T�B��
MM
1	��
N�,�	6B�6�iB�H�	
	���,1��?	6�	
	��
,�	6B�6�?	6��G�	�H���S�	�61MM?B��?	6�	
	��H�kS��K�	���le[Dm[�D�
f2�n7L�+,��/�G���N
K1�
FB1���B�K�
@����?N�M�S
�6�1	��,��?�1�	���@?H?AM���	6�B��,
��-FB����	���1�?M
	F�1	��,�	6B�6�
�oFp�H�	o	���p1��?	q��rFp��p�	qB�q�st ��pB���q1MM?B��?	q���S�	�H�uS��K�	���vew��D�f
2�n7�
�,?MM�A��@?
6�AH��,��8
�H��1��,��81	�B?K�1B�?��6��KB
A�6�
	�.N,
A
��-�?��?K,�6�,�B��12��xy�z�z{|�
{}�~�z��{�{�|y�z��zxy����z�{�z���~��y��zx������yy}y�z�����|~������������y�y��z��z{��{���
y��y��y����x{||���z���y�}�||������z��zx�~�{�����||{�������()(�(((�����x���{}�~�z����{�
}{��}~}�{�����z�{���{�{�zyy�zx{z�zxy������{�����y��z���y��y���}y��������z�{�z���
~��y��zx������yy}y�z��x{||�y�~{|�zxy�{}�~�z��z{zy��xy�y�����xy��{�z�y�������z���zy������

�������



���������	
�������
�����������
������������
�����������
��
���	�����������������	��
��
���	�����	�����������	
����������	
����������
��������������������������������������������
���
�������������������������������	
���������	��
��
���	�����	���������������������������������	
�������
	�����������
���
�������������
��������������	��
��
���	�����	�����������������������������������	������������������
�������������������
��������
��������������	��
��
���	�����	������������
���������
 ! "#$%%&%'(�)'�*+,,�*-$.%/
%01234�56�6321781599:�3;<=7>2>�7?�4@76�"A2?>A2?4B�4@2�"C;22A2?4�;2A5D?6�5?>�6@599�

;2A57?�7?�E99�F;12�5?>�2G214B�H?�511<;>5?12�I74@�746�42J6K�
L'�ML('%NN�MO%$%-*B�PQ2�35;R726�S5=2�2021T42>�4S76�"A2?>A2?4�'<UV�4<�4@2�.WX:�<Y�

N5?45�*2�Z;712�"[22A2?4�56�<\�4@2�>5426�624�F;4@�]29<Î�
.L(_�-*�N"'("�*%̀�

","'�Mabb%$B�&"_-$�
c542̀�dddddddddef
"((%N(g�
h$LN(L'%�b+N(-N�&LO%,.L.�B.L(_�.,%$h�
"ZZ$-i%c�jN�(-�*-klm�

n opqrstuv wxyz{|�

.-'($".(-$̀�N+b�N+}�".%�.-'($".(L'#/�
~ � ��

c542̀������������.$N��� ��� ������$2C764;547<?��������

Z"($L.L"�*%#O",LB�"NNLN(�"'(�.L(_�"((-$'%_�
"ZZ$-i%c�*-$�*L'"'.%Ǹ�
%&L,_�-N(%$B�*L'"'.%�cL$%.(-$�
�������̂�� ����M($���������-;C�-]��

��

���������������

� ¡¢£�¤¥�¦§̈©ª�«¬­ª�®̄°�±̄±®�±±²±³�́µ¶·¹̧º»¼�½¾�¿ÀÁÂÃ

ÄÅÆ�ÇÈ�ÉÊÉË









































































GB Subsurface Contract Amendment 2 Munis
Contract 3202929
Final Audit Report 2024-10-30

Created: 2024-10-30

By: JAMES EDWARDS (jwedwards@santafenm.gov)

Status: Canceled / Declined

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAPkxY8rw6KFBodA1TUNO7hWQ4voA2ZUUd

"GB Subsurface Contract Amendment 2 Munis Contract 320292
9" History

Document created by JAMES EDWARDS (jwedwards@santafenm.gov)
2024-10-30 - 7:26:21 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to ajhopkins@santafenm.gov ajhopkins@santafenm.gov (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov) for
signature
2024-10-30 - 7:33:29 PM GMT

Email viewed by ajhopkins@santafenm.gov ajhopkins@santafenm.gov (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov)
2024-10-30 - 7:40:14 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

Document declined by ajhopkins@santafenm.gov ajhopkins@santafenm.gov (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov)
Decline reason: BAR requires Dept Director signature before it comes to Budget.
2024-10-30 - 7:41:49 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2



GB Subsurface Contract Amendment 2 Munis
Contract 3202929 (1)
Interim Agreement Report 2024-11-01

Created: 2024-10-31

By: JAMES EDWARDS (jwedwards@santafenm.gov)

Status: Out for Signature

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAkXZt4nvM9wef6e3NIFPFul_ztw02Ppxo

Agreement History

Agreement history is the list of the events that have impacted the status of the agreement prior to the final signature. A final audit report will
be generated when the agreement is complete.

"GB Subsurface Contract Amendment 2 Munis Contract 320292
9 (1)" History

Document created by JAMES EDWARDS (jwedwards@santafenm.gov)
2024-10-31 - 9:01:41 PM GMT- IP address: 75.233.144.205

Document emailed to Jesse Roach (jdroach@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-10-31 - 9:09:28 PM GMT

Email viewed by Jesse Roach (jdroach@santafenm.gov)
2024-10-31 - 9:21:50 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

Document e-signed by Jesse Roach (jdroach@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-10-31 - 9:22:47 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to John Dupuis (jedupuis@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-10-31 - 9:22:55 PM GMT

Document e-signed by John Dupuis (jedupuis@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-10-31 - 9:26:06 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.218.18.173

Document emailed to ajhopkins@santafenm.gov ajhopkins@santafenm.gov (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov) for
signature
2024-10-31 - 9:26:13 PM GMT

Email viewed by ajhopkins@santafenm.gov ajhopkins@santafenm.gov (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov)
2024-10-31 - 11:22:29 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254



Document e-signed by ajhopkins@santafenm.gov ajhopkins@santafenm.gov (ajhopkins@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-10-31 - 11:23:04 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document sent to JoAnn Lovato (jdlovato@santafenm.gov) and Travis Dutton-Leyda
(tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov) for signature. One of them to sign
2024-10-31 - 11:23:11 PM GMT

Email viewed by Travis Dutton-Leyda (tkduttonleyda@santafenm.gov)
2024-11-01 - 5:53:25 AM GMT- IP address: 104.28.48.217

Email viewed by JoAnn Lovato (jdlovato@santafenm.gov)
2024-11-01 - 4:13:37 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2



24-0654 Sub Surface Contracting, Inc
Final Audit Report 2024-11-21

Created: 2024-11-19

By: GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)

Status: Canceled / Declined

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAa0Qf7Yh3FRsNCi-DKQXyQsyTBzGFCBGC

"24-0654 Sub Surface Contracting, Inc" History
Document created by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
2024-11-19 - 8:25:57 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-11-19 - 8:27:54 PM GMT

Email viewed by EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov)
2024-11-21 - 6:28:00 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

Document declined by EMILY OSTER (ekoster@santafenm.gov)
Decline reason: Hi, the memo is missing the required Purchasing sign-off for this contract amendment. I need an updated packet with the
Purchasing sign-off on the memo and then I should be able to sign this. Sorry, Emily
2024-11-21 - 6:34:05 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2


	Custom Field 1: 
	Custom Field 2: 
	Custom Field 3: 
	Custom Field 4: 
		2024-11-27T13:06:08-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




